
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, September 13, 2016, 7 PM 

1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda  
3. In-Person Public Commentary 
4. Consent Calendar 

a. Adoption of the August 2016 Minutes+ 
b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in August $26,588.46+ 
c. Quarterly Activity Report 
d. Other Activity Report 

      5.  Event Operations          D+ 

Old Business 
6. Strategic Plan Update & Assessment        D+  
7. Building Reconfiguration: Construction & Teen Library       A+ 
8. 2017 Budget           D+ 
9. Board Vacancy           D+ 

New Business 
10. Set Aside $4,604 of Fund Balance for Class/Comp Study Fee     A+  
11. Council Communication Plan         D+ 

Reports 
12. Director’s Report+ 
13. Foundation Report            
14. Board Committee Reports      
     a. Executive     f. Succession Planning Task Force 
     b. Facilities     g. WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force    
     c. Finance     
     d. Governance and Policy 
     e. Human Resources         

15. Public Commentary and Communications 
16. Adjournment  

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Lynne at 651.275.4338 ext. 118 before 5 
P.M. on Monday, September 12, 2015. 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item 
+ = Document in Packet *= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 

Attachments: Calendar, Ongoing Board Work Assignments, WCL Draft Board Minutes 5/23/16, WCL 
facilities press release. 

Note: Although past Board member Cassavante is currently out of the country, we may start collecting for her parting 
gift at this meeting. 



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

August 9, 2016 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

PRESENT: Bell, Carlsen, Cassavante, Hansen, Keliher, Menikheim, Otte, Richie, Stark 
 
ABSENT:  None. 
 
STAFF: Bertalmio, Goeltl 
 
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 8:00 pm by Keliher, President  
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
 Agenda adopted. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4:  Consent Calendar 
Board requested that Tech Savvy Update be added as Agenda Item 4A. Consent calendar adopted as 
amended. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4A: Tech Savvy Update 
Bertalmio reported that Info/Ref staff cross-trained on technology both across and within departments 
so staff can fulfill responsibilities and meet user needs.  Staff is gathering information from WCL for best 
practices for tech training. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Strategic Plan Update 

• Library staff is awaiting the upcoming construction.   Once a construction schedule is 
established, more detailed operational plans can be determined. 

• Board asked Bertalmio to provide board with a document that reviews the three major goals of 
the current strategic plan, assesses progress to date, and key learnings.  The Board discussed the 
need to start thinking about the next strategic plan and letting this review help inform future 
work. 

• 2.3.7 Leadership Summit:  The board discussed building on last week’s workshop with the city 
council by putting together a leadership summit.  The board decided to further discuss this 
under Agenda Item 9. 

• 2.3.1.2 WCL Task Force/Relationship:  A leadership summit would also tie to WCL Task 
Force/Relationship efforts and could further progress in this area.  

 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Building Reconfiguration: Construction 
Jack Poling, Spike Carlsen, and Lynne Bertalmio met with Bova Ngase from Gardner Builders to discuss 
the construction project to co-locate the circulation and information desks.  The Facilities Committee 
decided to contract with Gardner Builders to do the co-location project.  



STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
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Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

MSR will not do any more design work; however, they will manage the construction of the co-location of 
the desk under the existing contract.  If the board asks MSR to design the Teen Room, a contract for 
additional services may be needed. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2017 Budget Hearing 
The budget hearing is scheduled for August 16, 2016 from 3:30 – 6:30 pm.  No formal decision will be 
made by the council at this hearing.  The council will meet again for further discussion. The levy is not 
officially adopted until September. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Gift and Supplemental Fund Reports and Procedures 
The Finance Committee has been working for several years to tighten the gift and supplemental fund 
reports and procedures.  This work is an evolving process that is continually reviewed and refined to 
help provide the board with a fuller picture of the library’s revenue and expenditures.  
 
The Finance Committee will begin working on a process for how to manage any new endowment-type 
gifts received by the library, and will then bring proposed process to the Governance Committee.    
 
Board asked Bertalmio to follow-up with Sharon Harrison regarding the CPA’s 2015 review of the library 
and the feedback regarding the library’s finances.  Board also asked Bertalmio to follow-up with Sharon 
Harrison on any processes that the city uses for other departments receiving gift funds. 
 
Board requested the “Library Supplemental Funds Gifts and Grants Received” document on a quarterly 
basis. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Recap of Meeting with City Council 
Board recapped workshop with City Council on August 3, 2016.  
 
Board asked Bertalmio to follow up with council member Junker regarding the February 29, 2016 WCL 
presentation that he found impressive and determine the information and data that is of interest to 
Junker. 
 
Bertalmio reported that she is working on a revised graphic annual report.  It is being reviewed and will 
be sent out to the Board.  Then board discussed options for sharing this document with the Council.   
 
Board requested that Bertalmio and Keliher create an action plan for building city council relationships 
and educating council members. The board asked Bertalmio and Keliher to consider including the 
following components: Director attending council meetings if there is library business before the 
council, Director being part of the City team that plans agenda, Director building relationships with 
council members. 
 
Bertalmio advocated that in addition to Director-Council relationships that it is also important for the 
board to build relationships with the council.   
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Board asked Bertalmio to follow-up with council member Weidner who was not at the workshop on 
August 3, 2016.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Board Vacancy 
The August board meeting will be Cassavante’s last meeting as a trustee. The city clerk will receive 
official notice of Cassavante’s resignation tomorrow and will begin the work to post the vacancy.   
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Policy Governance 
Board discussed the concept of policy governance and different strategies for learning about this 
approach to board governance.   
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Director’s report was included in the August board packet.  Board asked Director to include 
programming numbers and other data in the monthly report along with the narratives. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13:  Foundation Report 
The Stillwater Public Library Foundation is planning for Style Speaks Volume III in November.  Planning is 
also underway for its 2017 10th Anniversary Celebration.  The SPLF board will also review the next cycle 
of grants at its August meeting.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Board Committee Assignments and Reports 

a) Executive Committee:  Otte has been given temporary paternity leave from committee duties. 
 

b) Facilities:  Committee reported that there is a donor interested in funding permanent tent tie-
downs on the terrace.  

 
c) Finance:  Committee is reviewing and comparing financials between various reports and the 

state report. 
 

d) Governance and Policy:  Governance and Policy is working on the photography policy. 
 

e) Human Resources:  None. 
 

f) Succession Planning Task Force:  Staff is drafting transition plans. 
 

g) WCL/SPL Relationship Task Force: Board asked Bertalmio to drive relationship with WCL.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 16: Public Commentary and Communications 
Keliher reported that a library neighbor spoke with him following the council workshop and would like 
to attend future library board meetings. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 17: Adjournment 
Adjourned at 10:16 pm. 



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable August 3, 2016

1

2016 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # 7/18/2016 VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE 7/19/2016

 
12569 7/15/2016 Amdahl Locksmith Inc Chris Power Door Operators 4930 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
127878 7/13/2016 American Flagpole and Flag Flag 99.95 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
8032016 8/3/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 1192.08 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
8032016 8/3/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 30.23 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
8032016 8/3/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 19.6 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
8032016 8/3/2016 Bhattarai Sailen Wedd Damage Deposit Refund 250 230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental (Refund)
8032016 8/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 435.99 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
8032016 8/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 851.59 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
8032016 8/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - YA 9.51 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
8032016 8/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 47.45 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
8032016 8/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Tributes) 57.19 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
8032016 8/3/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult (SPLF) 287.52 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
7077 7/27/2016 Mercury Electric Power Door Operators 286.8 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
90956 7/16/2016 Menards Supplies 34.45 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
8032016 8/3/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 44.98 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
8032016 8/3/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 174.29 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
75348194 7/28/2016 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books 250.46 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
75375460 7/21/2016 Recorded Books Inc Materials - Juv Audio Books 42.07 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
8032016 8/3/2016 Sanderson Kevin Property Damage Payment 30 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1137299 7/25/2016 Security Response Services Inc Alarm Monitoring (3 Mos) 168.12 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
571755 7/12/2016 Stillwater Medical Group Employment Testing 136 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
12923902 7/11/2016 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 83.96 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
12932382 7/14/2016 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 156.94 230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
071316_176.28 7/13/2016 Washington County Library Q2 Postage for Overdue Notices 176.28 230-4230-3102-0000 Postage

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 9,795.46

CREDIT CARD

2673839 42535 Amazon.com Materials - Video 23.93 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
6741014 42551 Amazon.com Materials - Video 38.49 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
6302016 42551 Amazon.com Materials - Video (Price Reduction Refund) -8.44 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
6088214 42535 Amazon.com Equipment - Children's Room (SRI) 67.20 235-4237-2302-0000 Library Donations Minor Equipment
6088214 42537 Amazon.com Equipment - Children's Room (SRI) 13.07 235-4237-2302-0000 Library Donations Minor Equipment
6022016 42523 Cub Foods Misc 88.59 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
55845 42523 Kowalski's Market Misc 27.19 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
4077003 42549 Amazon.com Materials - SCC 17.95 230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development
6112016 42532 Dream Host Monthly Website Fee 19.95 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 287.93

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
7282016 7/28/2016 Daniel Schlitz Programs - Ruben Concert  (SPLF) 500.00 232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 500.00
GRAND TOTAL 10,583.39

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable August 16, 2016

1

2016 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
179219 7/29/2016 Ace Hardware Janitorial Supplies 103.32 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
12638 8/5/2016 Amdahl Locksmith Inc Chris Ramp Door 640.00 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
8162016 8/16/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 919.82 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
8162016 8/16/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 205.74 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
8162016 8/16/2016 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 26.46 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
S10013106-US 5/6/2016 Biblioteca LLC Quick Connect Evanced 996.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
81616 8/16/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 909.65 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
81616 8/16/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 633.90 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
81616 8/16/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 78.65 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
81616 8/16/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (Tributes) 145.23 235-4235-2101-0000 Library Donations Materials
81616 8/16/2016 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction (SPLF MC/Trib) 487.52 232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
8162016 8/16/2016 Butler Melissa Programs - YS (Friends) Staff Reimbursement 66.28 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
9230223 8/6/2016 Cole Papers Janitorial Supplies 353.23 230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
306-02444792-3 7/31/2016 Culligan of Stillwater Water 54.95 230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
1182788868 7/11/2016 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 93.74 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
338605 7/15/2016 H W Wilson Materials - Ref 295.70 230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
8162016 8/16/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio YA 39.99 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
8162016 8/16/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 213.65 230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
8162016 8/16/2016 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 12.40 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W16060694 7/21/2016 Office of MN IT Services Telephone 353.94 230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
672087 8/1/2016 MEI Total Elevator Solutions Yearly Elevator Service 1,457.76 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements - Lib Plant
8162016 8/16/2016 MN State Horticultural Society Magazine Subscription 34.00 230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals
08162016_118.87 8/16/2016 Petrie Angela Programs - YS (Friends) Staff Reimbursement 118.87 235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
08162016_118.19 8/16/2016 Petrie Angela Equipment - YS (SPLF) Staff Reimbursement 118.19 232-4232-2302-0000 SPLF - Minor Equipment
75375909 7/22/2016 Recorded Books Inc Audio - Juv Books 46.57 230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
8162016 8/16/2016 Stillwater Public Library Foundation May-July RevTrack CC Reimbursement 2,096.05 232-0000-2000-1300 SPLF - Accounts Payable Pass Thru
080216_496.74 8/2/2016 Washington County Library Databases - Gale LitFinder 496.74 230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 10,998.35

CREDIT CARD
None  

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 0.00

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
51-7976594-1 7/25/2016 Xcel Energy Energy 132.81 230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 7/25/2016 Xcel Energy Energy 4,873.91 230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 5,006.72
GRAND TOTAL 16,005.07

Submitted for payment

Lynne S. Bertalmio, Director



Item JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC 2016 YTD
Hrs Open 229 232 258 246 238 236 220 246 1905
Days Open 29 28 30 30 29 26 25 27 224
3rd St Ramp 6000 5927 6480 6740 5870 7605 7499 7181 53302
3rd St Door 1450 1660 2221 2037 2450 2757 2678 2813 18066
Total 3rd St Gate 7450 7587 8701 8777 8320 10362 10177 9994 0 0 0 0 71368
3rd St Avg / hr 33 33 34 36 35 44 46 41 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 37
4th St Gate 3058 3210 4017 3894 3712 4631 4661 4808 31991
4th St Avg / hr 13 14 16 16 16 20 21 20 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 17
Total Gate 10508 10797 12718 12671 12032 14993 14838 14802 0 0 0 0 103359
Total Avg/hr 46 47 49 52 51 64 67 60 #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 54
SmartCheck - Patron In 8461 9166 10177 9668 8950 10914 11475 11473 80284
SmartCheck - Clerk In 22 62 9 19 32 31 26 24 225
Total Items In 18,076 17,705 19,719 20,052 17,976 20,671 23,130 22,817 160146
Items Out 23,274 23,618 26,482 24,626 23,786 30,152 28,854 28,251 209043
Self check out 14,954 15,185 15,863 15,600 13,118 18,941 18,327 18,103 130091
Patrons Registered 87 105 111 72 63 165 125 130 858
# Storytimes 8 8 6 8 4 5 4 10 53
Storytime Attendance 358 322 313 379 225 310 273 406 2586
Childrens Programs 12 11 12 11 15 16 15 7 99
Children Program Attendance 323 248 320 167 517 564 609 87 2835
Total Childrens 20 19 18 19 19 21 19 17 0 0 0 0 152
Total Childrens Attendance 681 570 633 546 742 874 882 493 0 0 0 0 5421
Teen Programs 3 3 6 6 3 4 2 2 29
Teen Attendance 21 35 80 73 34 45 22 27 337
Adult Programs 3 6 4 6 3 3 2 2 29
Adult Attendance 18 55 29 92 18 103 20 26 361
Meetings / Events 46 57 59 58 52 47 32 37 388
Weddings/Receptions/Etc 0 0 0 1 4 6 6 5 22
Gallery Openings 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3
Opening Attendance 30 0 0 55 0 65 0 0 150
Internet Minutes Used 53,110 50,081 63,205 57,197 47,464 56,726 77,974 405757
WIFI Minutes Used n/a 89,017 115,729 103,117 146,784 116,520 103,422 674589
Website (External) Sessions 5,859 5,348 5,735 5,883 5,725 6,296 6,064 6,076
Website (External) Users 3,690 3,344 3,591 3,807 3,709 3,896 3,812 3,810
Website (External) Page Views 11,377 10,324 11,016 10,805 10,371 12,682 11,489 10,873
Items Added 748 566 1018 785 653 762 600 858 5990
Items Replaced 12 40 58 8 13 5 2 23 161
Items Weeded 1329 101 387 888 595 923 1384 1,128 6735
Delivery Bins In 253 267 312 281 268 302 304 320 2307
Delivery Bins Out 291 258 288 265 251 304 297 324 2278
Ebooks Added 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OverDrive eBook Checkouts 712 858 888 788 824 816 4886
3M eBook Checkouts 497 363 437 409 446 391 2543
OneClick Digital eAudiobooks 268 283 327 277 282 381 1818
Zinio eMagazines 490 552 509 531 356 438 2876
SCC Users 105 127 97 96 92 60 83 83 743
SCC Sessions 135 158 114 112 103 68 99 101 890
SCC Pageviews 1,891 2,264 2,089 1,834 1,682 983 1356 905 13004
ShelfLife Newsletter Subscribers 135 146 152 160 165 171 177
ShelfLife Newsletter Opens 60.7% 44.8% 48.7% 48.8% 59.4% 48.0% 42.4%
ShelfLife Newsletter Clicks 5.2% 0.0% 3.3% 3.1% 4.8% 10.5% 2.8%

2016 LIBRARY STATS



9/9/2016

TOTAL LOANS from Washington County Libraries
2016 LOANS January February March April May June July August Sept. October Novem. Decem. TOTAL

Woodbury 66,320 65,518 72,376 67,634 64,709 79,340         80,839         79,566       576,302
Forest Lake 26,731 27,510 30,591 29,695 27,879 33,031         33,329         34,012       242,778
Park-Grove 18,815 18,256 21,099 20,786 19,969 24,114         24,996         25,102       173,137

Oakdale 10,992 11,778 12,937 12,844 11,613 13,361         13,808         13,630       100,963
Wildwood 11,262 10,771 12,141 11,823 11,406 14,172         15,258         14,034       100,867

Valley 2,217 2,225 2,676 2,588 2,119 2,813           3,037           2,967         20,642